## RESOLUTION NO. 34-02 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Douglas C. Cline ON THE 16th DAY OF September, 2002.

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE ACTION OF THE CITY MANAGER IN EXECUTING A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$158,794 FOR PROPERTY, LIABILITY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE WITH WICHERT INSURANCE SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville accepted price quotations from the City's current insurance brokers; and

WHEREAS, the Wichert Insurance Services provided a package of insurance covering property, casualty and liability; and

WHEREAS, the package had a premium of \$158,794.00 for a period of one year commencing September 1, 2002; and

WHEREAS, this Council hereby finds that, because of the specialized nature of the insurance services being offered, competitive bidding would not be in the best interests of the City and its citizens;

NOW THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager's action in executing a contract with Wichert Insurance Services in the amount of \$158,794.00 for property, casualty and liability insurance be, and hereby is, ratified.

PASSED THIS 16th day of Sptember, 2002.

Deputy- Mayor of the City of

Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 39-02, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 14th day of September 2, 2002.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney